

No. 19-1004

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC., ET AL.,

Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

27R
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	ix
Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statutes Involved.....	ix
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Facts	1
II. Procedural History	3
Standard of Review.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	6
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) DOES NOT PERMIT A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION TO ASSUME A NON-ASSIGNABLE EXECUTORY CONTRACT WITHOUT THE COUNTERPARTY'S CONSENT.	6
A. <u>The ordinary meaning of § 365(c)(1)'s text bars debtors in possession from assuming non-assignable executory contracts without the counterparty's consent.</u>	7
i. <i>A trustee may not assume a non-assignable executory contract over the objection of the counterparty.</i>	8
ii. <i>The limitation on trustees' assumption power also limits the assumption power of debtors in possession.</i>	10
iii. <i>Only the hypothetical test comports with the text of § 365(c)(1) and § 1107(a).</i>	12

B.	<u>Allowing a debtor in possession to assume a non-assignable executory contract without the counterparty's consent is inconsistent with chapter 11's policy framework.</u>	15
i.	<i>Requiring counterparty consent for assumption of non-assignable executory contracts protects creditors' rights set out by nonbankruptcy law.</i>	16
ii.	<i>Requiring counterparty consent for assumption of non-assignable executory contracts encourages negotiation between debtors and creditors.</i>	18
II.	THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT § 1129(a)(10) REQUIRES THAT EVERY DEBTOR OBTAIN ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CREDITORS.	20
A.	<u>The plain language of § 1129(a)(10) requires that each debtor reorganizing under a "joint plan" obtain acceptance from at least one impaired class of creditors.</u>	21
B.	<u>Requiring each debtor to obtain acceptance from at least one impaired class of claims is consistent with the purpose of § 1129(a)(10) and supports important chapter 11 policies.</u>	26
i.	<i>The purpose of § 1129(a)(10), to obtain a minimum level of impaired creditor support, is a meaningful creditor protection only if interpreted on a per-debtor basis.</i>	27
ii.	<i>Ensuring meaningful creditor protection under § 1129(a)(10) promotes healthy negotiation and consensus building.</i>	28
iii.	<i>Legislative history does not foreclose requiring each debtor to obtain acceptance from an impaired class of creditors under § 1129(a)(10).</i>	31
	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	21, 26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	14, 31
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120, 133 (2000).....	22
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	15, 26, 29
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	7, 14
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	4
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	14
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	7, 15, 16, 18, 26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,</i> 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	11, 18
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	8
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,</i> 566 U. S. 93 (2012).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	23
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,</i> 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	29
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	8

<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> ,	
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	15, 26
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> ,	
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	22, 31
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> ,	
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> ,	
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	22, 31
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> ,	
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	15
